Hindawi Publishing Corporation
Journal of Nanomaterials
Volume 2013, Article ID 254127, 12 pages
Research Article
Retinoic Acid Decorated Albumin-Chitosan
Nanoparticles for Targeted Delivery of Doxorubicin
Hydrochloride in Hepatocellular Carcinoma

preparation of doxorubicin loaded in RC-albumin nanoparticles
using irregular factorial design.
Formulation
code
Total mass of
RC-albumin
(mg) (A)
Albumin/RC
(B)
Drug/RC-
albumin
(C)
Polymer
type
(D)
A100B1C0.5R2 100 1 0.5 R2
A10B0.5C0.5R2 10 0.5 0.5 R2
A10B0.5C0.25R2 10 0.5 0.25 R2
A100B0.5C0.5R4 100 0.5 0.5 R4
A100B0.5C0.5R2 100 0.5 0.5 R2
A10B1C0.5R2 10 1 0.5 R2
A100B1C0.25R2 100 1 0.25 R2
A100B0.5C0.25R4 100 0.5 0.25 R4
A10B1C0.5R4 10 1 0.5 R4
A100B1C0.25R4 100 1 0.25 R4
A10B0.5C0.25R4 10 0.5 0.25 R4
A10B1C0.25R4 10 1 0.25 R4
independently the main effects of these factors, followed by
the analysis of variance (ANOVA) to determinewhich factors
were statistically significant. The optimum conditions were
determined by the optimizationmethod to yield a heightened